
 

 

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT 

 

Date: September 12, 2023 

Grantee: Hunters Point Family 
 150 Executive Park Blvd., #3500 
 San Francisco, CA 94134 
 
Contract ID: 1000029167 

Supplier ID: 0000018607 

Grant Program: Pit Stop Workforce Development Grant 

Amendment #2: Revise schedule and sites as second grantee comes online 

Grant Amount:  $ 8,728,690.00  

Grant Term:  July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024 

Purchase Order No:  0000738131 

 

 

 ___________________________________ 

Carla Short 

Interim Director of Public Works 

  

 

Ec:   Warren Hill, Public Works 

   Darice Jones, Hunters Point Family  

Attachments:   Amendment #2 Agreement (executed) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 68FECCF7-1E55-4BB6-BA90-280541F651E5

9/12/2023 | 5:00:06 PM PDT



P-150 (1-22)  1 of 3 [Grant ID: 1000029167] 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS 

 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO GRANT AGREEMENT 

 
BETWEEN 

 
CITY AND COUNTY OF 

SAN FRANCISCO 
 

AND 
 

HUNTERS POINT FAMILY 

 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT 
 

 This AMENDMENT of the, July 1, 2023 Grant Agreement (the "Agreement") 

is dated as of September 5, 2023 and is made in the City and County of San Francisco, 

State of California, by and between HUNTERS POINT FAMILY ("Grantee") and the 

City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City") acting by and 

through SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS ("Department"). 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement was competitively procured as required through a 
request for proposals issued on March 27, 2023 through Sourcing Event ID: 0000007785 
and this modification is consistent therewith; and 
 

WHEREAS, Grantee has submitted to the Agency the Application Documents 
(as hereinafter defined) seeking a grant for the purpose of funding the matters set forth in 
the Grant Plan (as defined in the Agreement); and 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Grantee desire to modify the Agreement based on the 

terms and conditions set forth herein to revise the site assignments starting the evening of 
September 15, 2023; and 
  
 WHEREAS, City and Grantee desire to execute this amendment to update the prior 
Agreement; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, City and Grantee agree to amend said Grant Agreement as 
follows: 

 
1. Definitions.  Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Grant Agreement. 
 

(a) Specific Terms.  The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated 
March 1, 2022 between Grantee and City, as amended by the:  
 
First amendment dated July 18, 2023. 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67AC320D-1A51-4BE9-BBF4-42FB92C58D85



P-150 (1-22)  2 of 3 [Grant ID: 1000029167] 

2. Modifications to the Agreement.  The Grant Agreement is hereby modified as 
follows: 
 

(a) Appendix B Definition of Grant Plan shall be amended as follows: 
 
  Grant Plan. Pit Stop Sites and Schedule: Location, Schedule and Facility 
shall be revised to reflect service for the date range July 1, 2023 through September 
15, 2023. 
 
For the period beginning the evening of September 15, 2023, through June 30, 2024, 
Pit Stop Sites and Schedule v2 is hereby incorporated within the Agreement and 
attached to this Amendment as Attachment 1.  
 
3. Effective Date.  Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective 
on and after the date of this Amendment. 
 
4. Legal Effect.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms 
and conditions of the Grant Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and 
effect.  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67AC320D-1A51-4BE9-BBF4-42FB92C58D85



P-150 (1-22)  3 of 3 [Grant ID: 1000029167] 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to the Grant 
Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first specified herein. 
 
 
CITY  GRANTEE: 
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Carla Short 
Interim Director 
 
 
_________________________________ 
DiJaida Durden 
Deputy Director of Operations 
 

 HUNTERS POINT FAMILY 
 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
 
Darice Jones 
Executive Director 
Federal Tax ID #: 94-3361252 
City Supplier Number: 0000018607 

 
Approved as to Form: 
 
David Chiu  
City Attorney 
 
 
 
By:  ______________________________ 

Yadira Taylor 
Deputy City Attorney 

  
 
 
 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67AC320D-1A51-4BE9-BBF4-42FB92C58D85

9/5/2023 | 12:48:47 PM PDT

9/5/2023 | 4:01:11 PM PDT

9/8/2023 | 2:58:48 PM PDT

9/11/2023 | 10:08:40 AM PDT



Attachment 1 

Pit Stop Sites and Schedule v2 
As of the evening of September 15, 2023, 24-hour sites and on September 16, 2023 all other sites will be 
revised to include this Potential Schedule*, but not limited to: 
 

 Location Schedule Facility 

 
1 

474 O’Farrell 24/7 ADA Portable Restroom 

2 2500 Jennings 24/7 ADA Portable Restroom 

3 UN Plaza 24/7  JC Decaux 

4 Judah & La Playa 12/7 8am-8pm RPD Restroom 

5 344-14th Street 
 

12/7 7am-7pm Rental ADA Portable 
Restroom 

6 3100 26th Street 
 

12/7 7am-7pm Rental ADA Portable 
Restroom 

7 Victoria Manolo Draves Park 8/5  
9am-5pm 

RPD Restroom 

8 885 Potrero 
 
 

8/5  
6:30am-2:30pm 

Rental ADA Portable 
Restroom 

9 SFGH Building 25 
 

14/7  
6am-8pm 

Rental ADA Portable 
Restroom 

10 SFGH Building 80/90 
 

14/7  
6am-8pm 

Rental ADA Portable 
Restroom 

11 16th & Mission 24/7 JC Decaux 

12 24th & Mission 12/7  
7am-7pm 

JC Decaux 

13 Hallidae Plaza 12/7  
7am-7pm 

JC Decaux 

14 Myrtle & Larkin 12/7  
7am-7pm 

JC Decaux 

15 15th & Julian 
 

12/7  
7am-7pm 

Rental ADA Portable 
Restroom 

16 Eddy & Jones 12/7  
7am-7pm 

JC Decaux 

17 Market & Castro 24/7 JC Decaux 

18 Buena Vista Park 8/5  
10:30am-6:30pm 

Public Works 

19 Ocean Beach 8/5  
12pm-7pm 

Public Works 

20 Stanyan & Waller 12/7  
7am-7pm 

JC Decaux 

 
* This table contains Pit Stop locations and is subject to change at the sole discretion and upon direction 
of the City. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67AC320D-1A51-4BE9-BBF4-42FB92C58D85


	1000029167 AM2 Pit Stop WFD - HPF NOA EXECUTED
	1000029167 Pit Stop AM2 - HPF EXECUTED



